HARINGEY COUNCIL
r

NOTICE OF MEETING

The Executive

TUESDAY, 22ND NOVEMBER, 2005 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD
GREEN, N22 8LE.

MEMBERS: Councillors Adje (Chair), Canver, Diakides, Hillman, Lister (Vice-Chair),
Meehan, Milner, Reith, Sulaiman and Wynne

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

(if any)
2. URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late
items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be
dealt with at item 17 below).

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the
interest becomes apparent.

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the
member's judgement of the public interest.

4. MINUTES



10.

To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 1 November
2005.

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/QUESTIONS
To consider any requests received in accordance with Standing Orders.

MATTERS IF ANY REFERRED TO THE EXECUTIVE FOR CONSIDERATION BY
THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Scrutiny Review of Estate Parking

Head of Member Services to report, for information, that the Overview and Scrutiny
Committee at their meeting on 24 October 2005 considered the Scrutiny Review
having been endorsed, the Director of Housing should be asked to produce a
proposed response for consideration by the Executive in accordance with the
requirements of the Constitution.

FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE - SEPTEMBER 2005 (JOINT REPORT OF THE
INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE - AGENDA ITEM
7) (PAGES 1 - 20)

(Joint Report of the Chief Executive and the Director of Finance - to be introduced by
the Executive Member for Finance): To set out an exception report on the finance and
performance monitoring for September 2005.

PRELIMINARY ANALYSIS OF RESULTS AT THE END OF KEY STAGES 1 -4 AND
POST 16 RESULTS FOR 2004/5 (REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE
CHILDREN'S SERVICE - AGENDA ITEM 8): (PAGES 21 - 92)

(Report of the Director of the Children's Service - To be introduced b the Executive
Member for Children and Young People): To provide a detailed analysis of results
achieved at Key Stages 1-4 and post 16 in the 2004/5 academic year.

CHANGES TO TENANCY AGREEMENT (REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF HOUSING -
AGENDA ITEM 9): (PAGES 93 - 108)

(Report of Director of Housing - To be introduced by the Executive Member for
Housing): To summarise the results of consultation on demoted tenancies and
identify photographs and to outline the further stages in the review of the Council’s
tenancy agreement.

UNITARY DEVELOPMENT PLAN - ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT (REPORT OF
THE DIRECTOR OF DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES - AGENDA
ITEM 10): (PAGES 109 - 118)

(Report of the Director of Director of Environmental Services - To be introduced by
the Executive Member for Environment and Conservation): To approve the Annual
Monitoring Report for submission to the Government Office for London.



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

FINSBURY PARK CPZ EXTENSION - STATUTORY CONSULTATION (REPORT OF
THE DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES - AGENDA ITEM 12): (PAGES
119 - 148)

(Report of the Director of Environmental Services - To be introduced by the Executive
Member for Environment and Conservation): To report the feed back of the Statutory
Consultation for the extension of the Finsbury Park CPZ.

DEFRA CONSULTATION - RESPONSE TO THE PROPOSALS TO CHANGE THE
LEVY DEFAULT (REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
- AGENDA ITEM 11): (PAGES 149 - 176)

(Report of the Director of Environmental Services - To be introduced by the Executive
Member for Environment and Conservation):To report that payment for the disposal
of household waste is to move from the current levy based on Band C equivalent
property to an actual tonnage basis.

STREETSCAPE MANUAL (REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENTAL
SERVICES - AGENDA ITEM 13): (PAGES 177 - 194)

(Report of the Director of Environmental Services - To be introduced by the Executive
Member for Environment and Conservation):To seek approval for the introduction of
the Street Scene Streetscape Manual.

MINUTES OF SUB-BODIES (AGENDA ITEM 15) (PAGES 195 - 216)

Procurement Committee — 11 October 2005

Transforming Tottenham Advisory Committee — 13 October 2005

Children’s Services Advisory Committee — 17 October 2005

Building Schools for the Future Strategic Management Board — 19 October
2005

e) Race Equality Joint Consultative Committee — 20 October 2005

f) Procurement Committee — 25 October 2005

2208

URGENT ACTIONS TAKEN IN CONSULTATION WITH THE LEADER OR
EXECUTIVE MEMBERS (REPORT OF THE INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE -
AGENDA ITEM 14): (PAGES 217 - 220)

(Report of the Chief Executive): To inform the Executive of urgent actions taken by
Directors in consultation with the Leader or Executive Members.

MATTERS RAISED BY MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE
NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any items admitted at item 2 above.



Yuniea Semambo

Head of Member Services
5" Floor

River Park House

225 High Road

Wood Green

London N22 8HQ

Richard Burbidge

Principal Support Manager

Tel: 020-8489 2923

Fax: 020-8881 5218

Email: Richard.burbige@haringey.gov.uk



Page 1 Agenda ltem 7

Agenda ltem

Executive On 22 November 2005

Report title: Finance & Performance — September 2005

Report of: The Chief Executive and Director of Finance

Ward(s) affected: All Report for: Key Decision

1. Purpose

1.1 To set out an exception report on the finance and performance monitoring for
September 2005.

2. Introduction by Executive Member for Finance (Clir Richard Milner)

2.1 The tabl
[...]
 communities
Maintain
40.8% | | | 41.7% | | 41.6% | ] | | 416% | 40.8% | ,Manan
BV 11a The percentage of top 5% of earners that are women
o, o, o o, o, Maintain
50% | | | 50% | | 52.4% | | | | | 52% 50% | performance
BV 11b |The percentage of top 5% of earners from ethnic minority communities
o, o, o, o, o, Maintain
24% | | | 25% | | 25% | | | | | | 25% 25% | performance
BV 11c |The percentage of top 5% of earners declaring they meet the Disability Discrimination Act disability definition
New for 2005/06
o o, o, o, Maintain
4.55% | | | 4.88% | | 4.96% | | | | | 4.9% Performance
Executive20051122Item7FinancePerformanceSeptemberAppendices0.Risge 7 of 7 08/12/05




Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 21 Agenda Item 8

Agenda item:

Executive On 22" November 2005

Report Title: Preliminary analyses of results at the end of Key Stages 1, 2, 3, 4 and
Post 16 for 2005 and data for attendance and exclusions

Forward Plan reference number (if applicable):

Report of: Director of the Children’s Service

Wards(s) affected: All Report for: Information

Purpose

To inform members of the provisional results at Key Stages 1, 2, 3,4 and Post 16
for 2005, the analyses of these results and the implications for the School
Improvement Programme 2005-6.

To highlight the priorities for raising standards during this and coming years.

Introduction by Executive Member

One of the Council’s priorities is to raise educational achievement. | am pleased
that this report shows how the Children’s Service has worked with the
headteachers and teachers in schools in the borough to support children and
young people to make the progress outlined in this report. Pages 4-6 of the report
provide a good summary. Congratulations are due for the hard work of Haringey's
students and school staff and the support of the parents and carers. There is still
much to do and the report also signals the priority areas where standards need to
rise further next year.

Recommendations

To note the 
[...]
t (Access to Information) Act 1985

There are no background documents to this report
Not applicable

Background

This report presents information on the attainment of children in Haringey schools.
Members will be aware of headline information. This report gives significantly more
detailed information which lies behind those headlines.



8.

Page 23

Summary and Conclusions

Haringey’s strategy for raising attainment is very well established and has been
positively praised by successive inspections over the last five years. The major focus
has been on Key Stage 4 and the rapid improvement has been encouraging. That
focus will continue but now must include a concerted drive to improve performance at
Key Stage 2 and on continuing to drive up attainment for pupils from ethnic minority
heritages. The progress now apparent, especially for Caribbean pupils, and is very
encouraging. Clear evidence that the strategies are working.

9.1

10

10.1

11

12

12.1

Recommendations

To note the detailed analysis of the performance results set out in the report
Comments of the Director of Finance

The Director of Finance has been consulted on this report and comments that there
are no financial implications associated with the recommendations contained within
this report.

Comments of the Head of Legal Services

The Head of Legal Services has been consulted on the content of this report and
has no comments to make.

Equalities Implications

The report gives detailed information on the attainment of the different ethnic and
gender groups in Haringey. It also details the attainment of children who are
eligible for free school meals and who have English as a second language. The
Children's Service uses this and other information to target resources where they
are most needed.



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



The Children's Service

Analyses of results at the end of
Key Stages 1,2,3,4 and Post 16 for 2005
and data for attendance and exclusions

NOVEMBER 2005



Pag
[...]
ement.
Approve the introduction of demoted tenancies.
Approve an amendment to the tenancy agreement requiring identity
photographs of tenants.

Report Authorised by:

Director of Housing

Contact officer: Arin AKin,

Service Development Project Manager

Telephone: 020 8489 4612

Executive Summary

Consultation on demoted tenancies and identity photographs was undertaken
from June to October 2005. This report summarises the results and highlights
further stages in the review of the Council’s tenancy agreement.

Reasons for any change in policy or for new policy development (if
applicable)

Identity photographs will help address fraud and unauthorised sub-letting.

The use of demoted tenancies is expected to reduce incidents of anti-social
behaviour and help prevent rent arrears. If the introduction of demoted tenancies
is approved, arrangements will be put in place for reviews (see section 10.2) in
accordance with the Demoted Tenancies (Review Of Decisions) (England)
Regulations 2004.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

Background documents:

Housing Act 1985 section 82A (as amended by Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003)
Housing Act 1985 sections 103 and 105

Report to Executive of 19 April 2005: Proposed Changes to Conditions of
Tenancy




Page 97

7. Background

7.1

8.1.1

8.1.2

8.2

8.2.1

In April 2005, as part of a review of the Council’s tenancy agreement, the
Executive approved proposals to consult on demoted tenancies and identity
photographs. Consultation was undertaken between June and October. This
report summarises the results of the consultation and highlights further stages
in the review.

Description

Results of consultation

Area Housing Forums were consulted in June and July 2005. The forums
supported proposals for demoted tenancies and identity photographs.

A consultation pack was sent to all secure tenants in September 2005. This
comprised information (appended to this report) on demoted tenancies and
identity photographs, with a qu
[...]
 that the Executive:

Note the feedback of the further consultation and statutory consultation process
and in particular the objections received.

Agree to the extension of the Finsbury Park CPZ for the hours Monday to
Saturday 8:30am to 6:30pm, Match day and event Day Controls Monday to
Saturday 8:30am to 8:30pm, Sunday 12 noon to 4:30pm, as specified in Appendix
| of this report.

Authorise council officers to make the Traffic Management Order (TMO) and take
all the steps necessary for the introduction of a CPZ in the proposed extension
area.

Authorise council officers to proceed to Statutory Consultation for modifications of
the existing Finsbury Park CPZ for the relocation of business and pay and display
parking bays in the roads specified in Appendix VI of this report.

Inform residents of the Council’s decision and works programme in a letter to all
properties in the consultation area.

Report authorised by: Anne Fisher, Director of Environmental Services

Contact officer: Tony Kennedy, Group Manager, Traffic & Road Safety

Telephone: 0208 489 1765

4.0

4.1

4.2

Executive summary

Further to the report to the Executive in June 2005, this report sets out the
feedback from further and Statutory Consultation on the extension to the Finsbury
Park CPZ. The report demonstrates that the statutory requirements for making
TMO’s for CPZ's have been satisfied. As a result, it recommends approval to
formalise the necessary TMQ’s for the extension of the Finsbury Park CPZ, in the
roads specified in Appendix I.

Approval is also sought to enter into further Statutory Consultation for
modifications to the existing scheme. This is to provide business and pay &
display bays at locations, identified in the satisfaction survey, where demand
exists and where impact on resident parking is minimal.

5.0

Reasons for any change in policy or for new policy development:

There is no change in policy




Page 121

6.0 Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

6.1 The follow
[...]
ondon Transport,
Police (local), Fire Brigade, London Ambulance Service, Freight Transport
Association, Road Haulage Association, RAC, Metropolitan Police (traffic),
Haringey Cycling Campaign and Haringey Accord. No letters of objection
have been received from the above bodies.

Summary and conclusions

Taking into account the feedback from the formal and additional
consultation, 58.7% of respondents from the proposed extended area are in
support of the extension.

Feedback from the additional and statutory consultation has shown that a
majority of roads in the area support parking controls to alleviate non-
resident parking issues. Three roads do not have a majority of residents in
support. Most residents support all day parking controls to mirror the
existing hours of operation of the Finsbury Park Zone.

As there is a high level of support for inclusion in the zone by residents of
Stapleton Hall Road, it is proposed to review the inclusion of roads north of
the railway line six months after this current extension is operational.

There is also a need to relocate business and pay & display bays to better
serve Stroud Green Road. Appendix VI sets out locations where bays can
be relocated without having a negative impact on residents.

Recommendations
It is recommended that the Executive:

Note the feedback of the further consultation and statutory consultation
process and in particular the objections received.

Agree to the extension of the Finsbury Park CPZ for the hours Monday to
Saturday 8:30am to 6:30pm, Match day and event Day Controls Monday to
Saturday 8:30am to 8:30pm, Sunday 12 noon to 4:30pm, as specified in
Appendix | of this report.

Authorise council officers to make the Traffic Management Order (TMO)
and take all the steps necessary for the introduction of a CPZ in the
proposed extension area.



13.5

13.6

14.0
14.1

14.2

14.3

15.0
15.1

15.2

15.3

Page 124

Authorise Council Officers to proceed to Statutory Consultation for
modifications of the existing Finsbury Park CPZ for the relocation of
business and pay and display parking bays in the roads specified in
Appendix VI of this report.

Inform residents of the Council’s decision and works programme in a letter
to all properties in the consultation area.

Comments of the Director of Finance

The Environmental Services capital budget for 2005/06 contains a provision
of £50k for the introduction of this scheme and some modifications to the
existing scheme. The implementation costs must not exceed the budget
provision.

A financial appraisal of the proposed extension has been undertaken and
indicates a payback period of 0.83years as summarised below:

£
Set up and implementation costs 50,000
Annual running costs 6,000
Annual income 66,500
Net income 60,500
Payback of Set Up Costs (Years) 0.83

The part year impact of running costs and income is included in the parking
account for 2005/06 and the full year effect will be reflected in next year’s
budget.

Comments of the Head of Legal Services:

Before reaching a decision to make the necessary Traffic Management
Order to implement a CPZ scheme, the Council must follow the statutory
consultation procedures pursuant to the Road Traffic Regulation Act
(“RTRA”)1984 and the Local Authorities Traffic Orders (Procedure)(England
and Wales) Regulations 1996. All objections received must be properly
considered in the light of administrative law principles, Human Rights law
and the relevant statutory powers.

The Council’s powers to make Traffic Management Orders arise mainly
under sections 6, 45, 46, 122 and 124 and schedules 1 and 9 of the RTRA
1984.

When determining what paying parking places are to be designated on the
highway, section 45(3) requires the Council to consider both the interests of
traffic and those of the owners and occupiers of adjoining properties. In
particular, the Council must have regard to: (a) the need for maintaining the
free movement of traffic, (b) the need for maintaining reasonable access 
[...]
3/10/06

TOTAL
LEVY

£'000
7,142
5,148
5,767
5,363
5,679
4,743

4,810

38,662

NET COST
OR (GAIN)
COMPARED
TO PRESENT (TABLE 1)
£000
(572)
(961)
(434)
1,126
119
(461)

1,184



Page 176

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 177 Agenda ltem 13

HARINGEY COUNCILH

Agenda item:

The Execulive On 22nd November

005

Report Title: Streetscape Manual

Forward Plan reference number: 2005/085

Report of: Anne Fisher, Director of Environmental Services

Wards(s) affected: All Report for: Non-Key Decision

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To agree in principle to the adoption by the Council of a Streetscape Manual that can be
used to ensure a consistent approach to street design in the borough.

2.0 Introduction by Executive Member

2.1 The Haringey Streetscape Manual reflects current good practice for streetscape design.
It is intended to be a reference document for those who design, maintain and carry out
works on our streets. The Streetscape Manual reflects the Council’'s commitment to
improve the quality of the public realm. It aims to enhance the image of the borough and
improve mobility for users of our streets.

Executive Members are asked to note the amendments made to the Streetscape
Manual as a result of consultations that took place with stakeholders during July and
August 2005. Executive Members are also asked to agree the recommendations set out
in Section 3 of this report.

3.0 Recommendations
3.1 The Executive is recommended to :

3.2 Agree in principle to adopt a Streetscape Manual to promote consistency in street
design and furniture throughout the borough.

3.3 Agree that the draft Streetscape Manual (shown as Appendix |) is modified to reflect
comments received during consultation as summarised in para 9.9.

EB22.11.05.v1uc 1



Page 178

3.4 Agree that the final Streetscape Manual be adopted by the Council, with the final
decision on content being taken by the Executive Lead Member for the Environment and
Conservation in consultation with the Director of Environm
[...]
onsistency in street design
and furniture throughout the borough.

Agree that the draft Streetscape Manual (shown as Appendix |) is modified to reflect
comments received during consultation as summarised in para 9.3

Agree that the final Streetscape Manual be adopted by the Council, with the final decision
on content being taken by the Executive Lead Member for the Environment in
consultation with the Director of Environmental Services.

Comments of the Director of Finance

The Streetscape manual will ensure that a consistent approach is adopted in terms of
design standards, specification and maintenance of highway activities across the whole
borough. The principles will be applied to all relevant schemes and within approved
revenue or capital budgets as appropriate.

Comments of the Head of Legal Services

Relevant provisions from the Streetscape Manual could be included in the terms of
section 106 Planning Agreements or section 278 Highways Works Agreements entered
into with developers. There are no other specific legal implications.

Equalities Implications

The manual aims to specifically address the accessibility of the street environment and
include good practice on this. The external consultation with stakeholder groups included
the Mobility Forum and presentations to two meetings were held.

Environmental Implications

The manual will also address good environmental practice in the use of appropriate

materials. The external consultation with stakeholder groups has included groups who
are concerned about sustainability. These were from Living Streets and resident groups.



Page 184

16  Use of Appendices / Tables / Photographs

16.1 Appendices

o Appendix | - Draft Streetscape Manual
o Appendix Il — Consultation feedback

EB22.11.05.viuc



Page 185

Appendix |

Draft Streetscape Manual

EB22.11.05.v1uc



Page 186

ol

onA'Go’L1'¢ca3

€

L

sjuswo) Aay

ON

SOA

£1991109 9q 0} sease adeos)aauys ayj Jo suoidLdSap pue Jaquinu ay} 1apisuod nok oq °6

*SaINJea
[...]
into merger negotiations with
Community Housing Association. We also noted that the merger
negotiations were near completion and both Associations were now in the
process of transferring Patchwork’s management and undertakings to
Community Housing Association.

We were informed that Patchwork had two interim Supporting People
contracts with the Council which we had approved in June 2003 as part of
all Supporting People interim contracts. These approvals had been granted
in accordance with the Government’s statutory grant conditions and
guidance covering the set up of Supporting People interim contracts.

At this point Councillor Milner arrived and took the Chair.

Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to
terms proposed or to be proposed to the authority in the course of
negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or the
supply of goods and services.




Page 216

MINUTES OF THE PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE
25 OCTOBER 2005

RESOLVED:

That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 14, approval be
granted to the transfer of the contract for Supporting People
services from Patchwork Housing Association to Community
Housing Association.

DH

RICHARD MILNER
Chair




Page 217 Agenda ltem 15

Agenda ltem

The Executive On 22 November 2005

Report title: URGENT ACTIONS TAKEN IN CONSULTATION WITH EXECUTIVE
MEMBERS

Report of: The Chief Executive

1. Purpose
To inform the Executive of urgent actions taken by Directors in consultation with Executive
Members.

The report details urgent actions taken by Directors in consultation with Executive
Members since last reported. Item numbers 16 - 17 (2005-6) have not previously been
reported.

2. Recommendations

That the report be noted.

Report authorised by: Max Caller, Interim Chief Executive

Contact officer: Richard Burbidge

Telephone: 

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 
TUESDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2005 

 
Councillors Adje (Chair), Canver, Diakides, Hillman, Lister (Vice-Chair), Meehan, 

Milner, Reith and Sulaiman 
 

 
Apologies Councillor Canver, Lister and Wynne. 

 
 
Also Present: Councillors Bevan and Bull. 

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 
BY 

 
TEX01.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Canver, 
Lister and Wynne.  
 
 

 
 

TEX02.   
 

MINUTES  

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2005 be approved 

and signed.  

 
 

YS  
 

TEX03.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Councillor Diakides in respect of item 12 – Finsbury Park CPZ Extension 
Statutory Consultation (see Minute TEX 129 below). 
 
 

 
 

TEX04.   
 

MATTERS IF ANY REFERRED TO THE EXECUTIVE FOR 
CONSIDERATION BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 Scrutiny Review of Estate Parking  
 
We noted that the Review had been set up specifically to consider 
parking issues on housing estates and had looked at the current estate 
controlled parking scheme (ECPS) recommending ways in which it could 
be improved as well as ways in which parking policy could be further 
developed. The Review had also considered the development of 
additional policies and procedures to deal with abandoned and untaxed 
vehicles on all housing estates which did not have a controlled parking 
system in operation and the introduction of short stay visitor parking 
permits on estates with an ECPS. The question of the introduction of 
secondary enforcement action by the Council’s contractors against 
motorists who removed wheel clamps had also been considered.  
 
RESOLVED: 

SC  
 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 
TUESDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2005 

 

 
That the Director of Housing produce a proposed response to the 
Scrutiny Review of Estate Parking for our consideration at a future 
meeting in accordance with the requirements of the Constitution. 
 
 
 
 
 

TEX05.   
 

FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE - SEPTEMBER 2005 (JOINT 
REPORT OF THE INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND THE DIRECTOR 
OF FINANCE - AGENDA ITEM 7) 

 

 Our Chair agreed to accept the report as urgent business. The report 
was late because of the need to conclude necessary consultations. The 
report was too urgent to await the next meeting because of the need to 
secure Member approval to a number of budget virements. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

2. That the virements set out in section 11 of the interleaved 
report be approved. 

 
 

AT  
 

TEX06.   
 

PRELIMINARY ANALYSIS OF RESULTS AT THE END OF KEY 
STAGES 1 - 4 AND  POST 16 RESULTS FOR 2004/5 (REPORT OF 
THE DIRECTOR OF THE CHILDREN'S SERVICE - AGENDA ITEM 8): 

 

 We noted that the Council’s well established strategy for raising 
attainment had been praised by successive inspections over the last five 
years. We also noted that the major focus had been on Key Stage 4 and 
the rapid improvement made at that Stage had been encouraging.  We 
were informed that while that focus would continue there also needed to 
be a concerted drive to improve performance at Key Stage 2 and on 
continued efforts to drive up attainment for pupils from ethnic minority 
heritages. In this connection, the progress now apparent, especially for 
Caribbean pupils, was very encouraging.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the good progress made by Haringey’s children and 
young people as evidenced by the provisional results at 
Key Stages 1 – 4 and post 16 for 2005 and outlined in the 
interleaved report be noted. 

 
2. That our thanks be placed on record to the Children’s 

Service, head teachers and teaching staff in schools and to 
governing bodies for their work in assisting children and 
young people to make the progress detailed in the report. 

 
 
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 
TUESDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2005 

 

 
 

TEX07.   
 

CHANGES TO TENANCY AGREEMENT (REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF 
HOUSING - AGENDA ITEM 9): 

 

 We noted that the Director of Finance had commented that he felt it was 
a reasonable assumption that the changes to the tenancy conditions 
would have a nil financial effect. 
 
Reference was made to discussions which had taken place at our 
meeting on 6 July 2004 on consideration of the report ‘Revised Re-
housing Policy Following Consultation’ and clarification was sought of 
the question of introductory or probationary tenancies as opposed to 
demoted tenancies which was one of the subjects of the current report.  
We were informed that support for the use of introductory tenancies had 
been expressed at a recent meeting of the North Tottenham Area 
Housing Forum and had been endorsed at a subsequent meeting of the 
Housing Management Board. 
 
We had not approved the use of introductory tenancies at our earlier 
meeting and remained to be convinced about whether such probationary 
arrangements were equitable. The case for demoted tenancies to reduce 
incidents of anti-social behaviour and to help prevent rent arrears was 
altogether clearer. We noted that the review of the Council’s tenancy 
agreement was on-going and that the question of introductory tenancies 
could be further considered as part of that process. In the meantime 
Members of the Executive could attend Area Housing Forum meetings 
as appropriate to explain the current position.      
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the results of the consultation and the further stages in 
the review of the tenancy agreement be noted. 

 
2. That the proposed introduction of demoted tenancies be 

agreed. 
 

3. That approval be granted to an amendment to the tenancy 
agreement requiring identity photographs of tenants. 

 
4. That the issue of introductory tenancies be considered as 

part of the on-going review of the Council’s tenancy 
agreement. 

 
 

SC  
SC  
SC  
 

TEX08.   
 

UNITARY DEVELOPMENT PLAN - ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 
(REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENTAL 
SERVICES - AGENDA ITEM 10): 

 

 Our Chair agreed to accept the report as urgent business. The report 
was late because of the need to conclude necessary consultations. The 
report was too urgent to await the next meeting because Planning 
Development Grant could be lost if the Annual Monitoring Report was 
not submitted by the 31st December deadline.  

AF  
 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 
TUESDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2005 

 

 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the UDP Annual Monitoring Report be approved for 
submission to the Government Office for London. 

 
 

TEX09.   
 

DEFRA CONSULTATION - RESPONSE TO THE PROPOSALS TO 
CHANGE THE LEVY DEFAULT (REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES - AGENDA ITEM 11): 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the proposed changes to the North London Waste Authority 
(NLWA) levy apportionment basis and it’s estimated impact for the 
Council be noted. 
 

2. That the Council’s response to the consultation paper as set out 
in Appendix 1 to the interleaved report be endorsed. 

 

AF  
 

TEX10.   
 

FINSBURY PARK CPZ EXTENSION - STATUTORY CONSULTATION 
(REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES - 
AGENDA ITEM 12): 

 

 Our Chair agreed to accept the report as urgent business. The report 
was late because of the need to conclude necessary consultations. The 
report was too urgent to await the next meeting because of the need to 
make a Traffic Management Order and proceed to Statutory 
Consultation.  
 
Councillor Diakides declared an interest in this item by virtue of being a 
resident of the area affected by the proposed extension and withdrew 
from the meeting. [1] 
 
We noted that with the meeting to which reference was made in 
paragraph 10.2 of the report had been with residents of 64 – 84 
Stapleton Hall Road. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the feedback of the further consultation and statutory 
consultation process and in particular the objections received be 
noted.  

 
2. That approval be granted to the extension of the Finsbury Park 

CPZ for the hours Monday to Saturday 8:30am to 6:30pm, Match 
day and event Day Controls Monday to Saturday 8:30am to 
8:30pm, Sunday 12 noon to 4:30pm, as specified in Appendix I of 
the interleaved  report. 

 
3. That Council officers be authorised to make the Traffic 

Management Order (TMO) and take all the steps necessary for the 
introduction of a CPZ in the proposed extension area. 

 
4. That Council officers be authorised to proceed to Statutory 

Consultation for modifications of the existing Finsbury Park CPZ 

AF  
AF  
AF  
AF  
 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 
TUESDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2005 

 

for the relocation of business and pay and display parking bays in 
the roads specified in Appendix VI of the interleaved report. 

 

5. That residents be informed of the Council’s decision and works 
programme in a letter to all properties in the consultation area. 

 
TEX11.   
 

STREETSCAPE MANUAL (REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES - AGENDA ITEM 13): 

 

  
In response to a question arising from consideration of paragraph 9.6 of 
the report in relation to the construction of footway space, we were 
advised that although the majority of respondents had agreed with the 
use of Bitumen Macadam the options remained open and would be the 
subject of further consideration. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That approval be granted in principle to the adoption of a 
Streetscape Manual to promote consistency in street design and 
furniture throughout the Borough. 

 
2. That the draft Streetscape Manual as set out in Appendix 1 to the 

interleaved report be modified to reflect comments received 
during consultation as summarised in paragraph 9.9 of the 
interleaved report. 

 
3. That the final Streetscape Manual be adopted with the final 

decision on content being taken by the Director of Environmental 
Services in consultation with the Executive Member for 
Environment and Conservation. 

 

AF  
AF  
AF  
 

TEX12.   
 

URGENT ACTIONS TAKEN IN CONSULTATION WITH THE LEADER 
OR EXECUTIVE MEMBERS (REPORT OF THE INTERIM CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE - AGENDA ITEM 14): 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted and any necessary action approved. 
 

 
 

TEX13.   
 

MINUTES OF SUB-BODIES (AGENDA ITEM 15)  

 RESOLVED:  
 

That the minutes of the following bodies be noted and any necessary 
action approved – 
 

• Procurement Committee – 11 October 2005 

• Transforming Tottenham Advisory Committee – 13 October 2005  

• Children’s Services Advisory Committee – 17 October 2005 

• Building Schools for the Future Strategic Management Board – 19 
October 2005 

• Race Equality Joint Consultative Committee – 20 October 2005 

• Procurement Committee – 25 October 2005 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 
TUESDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2005 

 

 
 
 
CHARLES ADJE 
Chair 
 
 


